

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for interim directions)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 18373 OF 2015
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

SUSHIL KUMAR SHUKLA & ORS

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P & ORS.

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3.07.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Delay condoned
Issue notice by speed post.
Tag with SLP (c) No. 33547 of 2013.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the Six Respondents on 24.7.2015 through speed post. Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of all the Respondents and has also on 7.10.2015 filed Counter Affidavit which is defective and defects are notified to him vide this Registry's letter dated 14.10.2015. However Counter Affidavit is being circulated.

It is submitted that information of the Hon'ble Court that Mr. Pradeep Kumar Mathur, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 1.10.2015 filed an application on behalf of Petitioner No. 1 for interim-directions which is registered as I.A No. 2 & same is placed with the SLP Paper Books.

It is further submitted that Ms. P. Ratna Mala, Adv. has filed Memo Of Appearance in place of Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Adv.

The application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 29th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr Pradeep Kumar Mathur,Adv.

Mr. P. Ratna Mala,Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR